
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Hadleigh Town Hall, Market 
Place, Hadleigh 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 
9.30 am 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF VENUE 
 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
Ray Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answers to, the public in 
relation to matters which are relevant to the business of the meeting 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 
To consider questions from, and provide answer to, Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on any other applications which 
require site inspections.  
 
The provisional date for any site inspections is Wednesday 13 
December 2017.  
 

 

7   PL/17/24  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/24 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

1 - 4 

a   Item 1 - DC/17/04326 - Land east of Bulmer Road, Sudbury  5 - 20 
 
b   Item 2 - DC/17/03982 Land to the east of Duke Street and north of 

Red House Cottages, Hintlesham  
21 - 38 

 
8   PL/17/23 - RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO 

THE CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT 
OF LAND AT STAFFORD PARK, CLARE ROAD, LONG MELFORD 
FOLLOWING DEVOLUTION OF DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO 
BRAINTREE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Paper PL/17/23 previously circulated for the Planning Committee held on 
22 November 2017 together with Addendum. 

 

39 - 138 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
 

Notes:  
 

 1.      The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 20 December 2017 commencing at 
9.30 a.m. 

 2.     Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under 
consideration to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council 
Chamber prior to the meeting. 

 3.    The Council has adopted a Charter for Public Speaking at Planning Committees, a 
link is provided below: 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrange
ments.pdf 

Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application must register their interest to 
speak no later than two clear working days before the Committee meeting, as detailed 
in the Charter for Public Speaking (adopted 30 November 2016). 

The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   

 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 
express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 
matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 

For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Linda 
Sheppard on (01473) 296372 or via e-mail at Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk. 

 
 

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4772/Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements.pdf
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
6 December 2017  

 
 
 

         PL/17/24 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 DECEMBER 2017 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
Item Page 

No. 
Application No. Location Officer Decision 

 
APPLICATION REQUIRING REFERENCE TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1. 5-20 DC/17/04326 
SUDBURY – Land east of Bulmer 
Road 

JD  

2. 21-38 DC/17/03982 
HINTLESHAM – Land to the east 
of Duke Street and north of Red 
House Cottages 

MB  

      

      

      

      

      

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning 
 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee 
6 December 2017  

 

 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Corporate Manager 
– Growth and Sustainable Planning, do not come within the scope of the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers adopted by the Council or which, although coming within the scope of that scheme, she/he 
has referred to the Committee to determine. 
 
Background Papers in respect of all of the items contained in this Schedule of Applications are: 
 
1.  The particular planning, listed building or other application or notification (the reference 

number of which is shown in brackets after the description of the location). 
 
2.  Any documents containing supplementary or explanatory material submitted with the 

application or subsequently. 
 
3.  Any documents relating to suggestions as to modifications or amendments to the 

application and any documents containing such modifications or amendments. 
 
4.  Documents relating to responses to the consultations, notifications and publicity both 

statutory and non-statutory as contained on the case file together with any previous 
planning decisions referred to in the Schedule item. 

 
DELEGATION TO THE CORPORATE MANAGER - GROWTH AND SUSTAINABLE PLANNING 
 
The delegated powers under Minute No 48(a) of the Council (dated 19 October 2004) includes the 
power to determine the conditions to be imposed upon any grant of planning permission, listed 
building consent, conservation area consent or advertisement consent and the reasons for those 
conditions or the reasons to be imposed on any refusal in addition to any conditions and/or 
reasons specifically resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
PLANNING POLICIES 
 
The Development Plan comprises saved polices in the Babergh Local Plan adopted June 2006.  
The reports in this paper contain references to the relevant documents and policies which can be 
viewed at the following addresses: 

 
The Babergh Local Plan:  http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-
documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/ 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf  

  

Page 2

http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/adopted-documents/babergh-district-council/babergh-local-plan/
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/2116950.pdf


Planning Committee 
6 December 2017  

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
AWS Anglian Water Services 
 
CFO County Fire Officer 
 
LHA Local Highway Authority 

EA Environment Agency 

EH English Heritage 

NE Natural England 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

MoD Ministry of Defence 

PC Parish Council 

PM Parish Meeting 

SPS Suffolk Preservation Society 

SWT Suffolk Wildlife Trust 

TC Town Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
6 December 2017  

 

Page 4



 

Committee Report   

Ward: Sudbury South.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Simon Barrett. Cllr Luke Cresswell. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Submission of details under Outline Planning Permission B/13/00917- Reserved Matters-

Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale for up to 43no dwellings. As amended by revised 

plans received 10/11/17 numbered 664-200/03, 201/04, 202/02, 204/02, 210/01, 211/00 together 

with a Construction Method Statement and External Lighting Plan. 

 

Location 

Land East Of Bulmer Road, Sudbury, Suffolk,    

 

Parish: Sudbury   

Site Area: 1.17ha 

Conservation Area: Sudbury 

Listed Building: Affects Setting of Grade II 

 
Received: 18/08/2017 

Expiry Date: 29/11/2017 

 

 

Application Type: RES - Reserved Matters 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: n/a 

 

Applicant: Foxley Country Homes Ltd. 

Agent: Strutt & Parker 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMI
[...]
g Bulmer Road, Bush Grove and Sandy Lane. To the north-west of the 
site is the Stour Valley Business Centre and Bulmer Road Industrial Estate, which contain a range 
of Class B1, B2 and B8 employment uses. Immediately to the north of the site is an engineering 
workshop (Phillips site) and beyond that a taxi depot/garage. 

 
1.4 The western half of the application site (that part formerly containing the buildings) is within the 

Built-Up Area Boundary of Sudbury. It is designated as an existing employment allocation within 
the Babergh Local Plan Alteration No.2 (2006). The eastern half of the site, the water meadow, is 
within Flood Zone 2 and 3 and the site and surrounding area fall within the designated Special 
Landscape Area. There is a change in level from the water meadow land to the industrial part of 
the site, and a line of trees separates the two parts of the site.  

 
1.5 The southern edge of the site is adjacent to the Conservation Area. The closest listed buildings are 

those which front Ballingdon Street. 
 
2.  The Proposal 
 
2.1 The application is a reserved matters submission seeking approval of appearance, scale, layout 

and landscaping pursuant to Outline Planning Permission B/13/00917 granted on 8 April 2016. 
Access details were previously agreed at outline stage.  

 
2.2 There is a s106 Agreement covering the following matters: 
 

 affordable housing provision 

 provision of a play area 

 provision of open space/amenity land 

 contribution to extension of on street parking controls 
 
2.3 At outline stage the proposed dwelling mix comprised: 
 

 4 no.2-bedroom units 

 34 no. 3- bedroom units 

 5 no.4-bedroom units 
 
2.4 The proposed overall dwelling mix is as follows: 
 

House Type Private Affordable Total 

Two bedrooms 8 4 12 

Three bedrooms 29 2 31 

Total 37 6 43 

 
 Comparison of the above mix with that proposed at outline stage indicates that the scheme now 

proposes many more smaller units with the deletion of
[...]
ction 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act, 
1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not raise any significant 
issues.   

 
18.  Planning Balance 
 
18.1 In this case the principle of the loss of an employment site and its development for housing has 

already been established by the grant of outline consent.  This is a typical brownfield site which has 
been un-used and vacant for many years and is long over-due for re-use and regeneration.  

 
18.2 The scheme proposes 43 units, which was the maximum approved at outline stage, but the dwelling 

mix has been amended to provide more smaller units which will help to meet the most pressing 
housing needs. Affordable housing is included at the same level as agreed at outline stage, but all 
will be for social rental.  

 
18.3 The scheme includes satisfactory parking on site for each dwelling and visitor parking has been 

increased to a level officers consider is reasonable. 
 
18.4 The scheme would provide attractive, well designed new houses complemented by a large 

landscaped area of open space that would benefit not only the residents of the estate but would 
also be accessible to the wider area.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant reserved matters subject to conditions including those as set out below: 
 

 Approved plans/documents standard condition 
 

Note to be added to the decision notice to advise the application that they are required to complete a Deed 
of Variation amending the affordable housing provision to the following: 
 

 4 no. 2 bedroom (3 person) social rented dwellings 

 2 no. 3 bedroom (4 person) social rented dwellings 
 

Page 18



Application No: DC/17/04326 

Parish: Sudbury 

Location: Land East Of Bulmer Road 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report   

Ward: Brook.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Barry Gasper. Cllr Nick Ridley. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Outline Planning  Application (Access to be considered) - Erection of up to 11 Dwellings 

including 3 Affordable Houses. 

 

Location 

Land To The East Of Duke Street, And North Of Red House Cottages, Hintlesham,    

 

Parish: Hintlesham   

Site Area: 9000 m2 

Conservation Area: N/A 

Listed Building: N/A 

 
Received: 01/08/2017 

Expiry Date: 01/11/2017 

 

 

Application Type: OUT - Outline Planning Application 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment:  

 

Applicant: J Bostock 

Agent: Wincer Kievenaar Architects Ltd 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
The application, plans and documents submitted by the Applicant can be viewed online at 
www.babergh.gov.uk.  Alternatively a copy is available to view at the Mid Suffolk and Babergh District 
Council Offices. 
 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 

 

 At the request of the Ward Member – Cllr. Gasper. 
 
 

  

Item No: 2 Reference: DC/17/03982 
Case Officer: Martin Brown 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7b



 
 

PART TWO – APPLICATION BACKGROUND  
 

 

 
THE SITE  
 
1. The site is located on Redhouse Farm to the south east boundary of Duke Street. It sits outside, but 

adjacent to, Hintlesham Built Up Area Boundary (BUAB). The site boundaries are formed by Duke 
Street to the west, similar agricultural land to the north boundary (granted planning permission for 
residential development, planning ref. B/01490/OUT and DC/17/03335), the south boundary adjoins 
the residential curtilage of Red House Cottages and to the east is arable land (grade 3) associated 
with Redhouse Farm.  

 
2. Hintlesham is listed as a Hinterland Village in policy CS2 of the development plan. The site is 

approximately 400m from the B1071 and is opposite residential dwellings which front onto the west 
side of Duke Street.   

 
THE PROPOSAL 
 
3. Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 11no. dwellings, with means of access 

for consideration. The details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are reserved matters 
and, while the applicant has submitted an indicative layout as to how the site could accommodate 
11no. dwellings with associated landscaping details, such matters are not for detailed consideration 
in determining this application for outline permission. The site occupies 0.9ha and 11 dwellings on 
this site would equate to a density of 12.2 units per hectare, which is broadly reflective of the 
character and pattern of development within the vicinity.  

 
RELEVANT HISTORY - Other developments recently approved in the vicinity under CS11 
 

 DC/17/03335 – Submission of details (Reserved Matters) under outline planning permission 
B/15/01490/OUT- relating to Appearance, Layout & Scale for erection of 8 dwellings. Delegated 
Approval 

 B/15/01490/OUT - Outline - Erection of 8 no. dwellings (means of access and landscaping for 
consideration). Approved by committee 

 B/15/01109/FUL – Barn House, Duke Street. CS11 - Residential development. Erection of 2 no. two 
storey semi-detached dwellings. Approved by committee 

 B/15/0755/FUL – The Old Builders Yard, Duke Street - Proposed single storey dwelling and two bay 
cartlodge. Delegated Approval 

 B/15/0083/FUL – Chapel Cottage, Duke Street - Erection of 2 no. dwellings. Delegated Approval 
 
 
All Policies Identified As Relevant 
 
The proposal has been assessed with regard to adopted development plan policies, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and all other material considerations. Highlighted local and national policies are listed 
below.  Detailed assessment of policies in relation to the recommendation and issues highlighted in this 
case will be carried out within the assessment: 
 
Summary of Policies 
 
The Development Plan comprises the Babergh Core Strategy 2014 and saved policies in the Babergh 
Local Plan (Alteration No.2) adopted 2006. The following policies are applicable to the proposal: 
 
 
[...]
red in respect of 
the proposed development. 

 
Page 35



-  Human Rights Act 1998 
-  The Equalities Act 2010 
-  Town & Country Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
-  Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006 (any rural site) 
-  The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 
-  Localism Act 
-  Consideration has been given to the provisions of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act, 

1998, in the assessment of this application but the proposal does not raise any significant 
issues. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning to grant planning 
permission, subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to 
secure the following heads of terms: 

 Affordable Housing 

 Recreational Amenities Contribution (Stour and Orwell SPA) 

and that such permission be subject to the conditions including as set out below: 
 

 Time Limit Condition 

 Approved plans 

 Submission of reserved matters 

 Details of materials   

 Site levels 

 As required by highways 

 As required by SCC Floods 

 Details of fire hydrants  

 Ecological mitigation and enhancement measures 

 Detailed landscaping plan including all boundary treatment 

 Archaeological work and monitoring 

 Sustainability/Energy Reduction 
 
 

Page 36



Application No: DC/17/03982 

Parish: Hintlesham 

Location: Land To The East Of Duke Street and North Of Red House Cottages 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Development Management Officer –    
                Growth & Sustainable Planning Report Number:   PL/17/23 

To: Planning Committee Date of Meeting: 22 November 2017 

 

RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING 
APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF LAND AT STAFFORD PARK CLARE ROAD LONG MELFORD 
FOLLOWING DEVOLUTION OF DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO BRAINTREE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL. 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To agree response to Braintree District Council following devolution of the Council’s 

powers to determine a planning application at Land at Stafford Park, Clare Road, Long 
Melford. 

 

3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
3.2 However, it is recognised that the development would bring about Community Infrastructure 

Levy liability. 
 
4. Risk Management 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks arising directly from this report. 
 
4.2 It should be noted that the risk of failure to achieve a suitable means of decontaminating the 

landfill site associated with this development site can have significant environmental impacts. 
This matter is being monitored by the Environment Agency. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Impact 
 
5.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising directly from this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That Babergh District Council write to Braintree District Council advising of the following; 
 

 That had Babergh District Council determined this application, the Council would have 
been minded to approve the application subject to appropriate conditions and a 
Section 106 agreement. 

 
 That should Braintree District Council approve the proposal, that Babergh District 

Council wish to be party to the wording of conditions and the terms of the Section 106. 
 
 That all mitigation identified as necessary in this report to mitigate the impacts of 

development on the Babergh district, including those relative to education, highways, 
affordable housing and rights of way improvements, be secured through the section 
106 agreement. 

 
 That the Section 106 include obligations that ensure the delivery of the 

decontamination of the landfill site within the Babergh district area. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



 
  

6. Key Information 
 

6.1 On 20th December 2016, Babergh District Council resolved 
[...]
in the Braintree District and the country as a whole. 
 

Page 110



Appendix 2

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
22 November 2017 

 
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED SINCE THE PUBLICATION OF THE AGENDA BUT BEFORE 12 NOON ON 

THE WORKING DAY BEFORE THE MEETING AND ERRATA 
 

PAPER PL/17/23  
 
 

ITEM REF. NO REPRESENTATION FROM SUMMARY/COMMENTS CASE OFFICER 

1 B/15/00649/OUT Lambert Smith 
Hampton, on behalf of 
Liston Residents 
Association 
 

Documents attached to this addendum as 
Appendix 1 and 2 
 

Ben 
Elvin 

 
 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Lambert Smith Hampton is a trading name of Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited 
Registered office: United Kingdom House, 180 Oxford Street, London W1D 1NN 
Registered in England Number 2521225. Regulated by RICS 

20
th
 November 2017 T +44 (0)1245 215521 

F +44 (0)1245 355877 
www.lsh.co.uk 

Mr B Elvin 
Planning Services 
Babergh District Council 
Endeavour House 
8 Russell Road 
Ipswich 
IP1 2BX 

Lambert Smith Hampton 
Greenwood House 

91-99 New London Road 
Chelmsford 

CM2 0PP 

By email 

LPA Ref: B/15/00649 

Dear Mr Elvin, 

Planning Committee (22
nd

 November 2017) - Objection to application proposal of 100 new
build dwellings and conversion of existing buildings to 22 dwellings at Stafford Park, Liston, 
CO10 7HU 

Liston Residents Association strongly object to the above development, and I would be grateful if 
the Planning Committee are able to take the following issues into account in agreeing a response 
to Braintree DC. 

The applicant justifies the proposal for two key reasons, neither of which we consider should carry 
significant weight: 

• Five Year Housing Land Supply – the proposals do not comply with Local Plan allocations,
or emerging allocations and the site is in an unsustainable location (as confirmed by two 
Local Plan Ins
[...]
ed on the Site 

without it becoming unviable: see section 1.1 of the appraisal. Therefore, this particular 

issue is only likely to be considered if the Council concludes that the development is 

acceptable in principle as enabling development, and then turns to consider the level of 

affordable housing/contributions required.  

 

60. The answer to whether the remediation costs should be excluded turns on the question of 

whether the polluter pays principle applies at all, and how much weight should be 

attached to it (see above). If contrary to the above, the Council concludes that the polluter 

pays principle does not apply, or should only be given limited weight, then it follows that 

these abnormal costs can be taken into account in deciding the level of affordable housing 

that can be reasonably provided on the Site. This was the approach taken in appeal 

decision ref: APP/C4615/A/08/2066072 at para. 17. Conversely, if the polluter pays 

principle does apply, and is given significant weight (for the reasons set out above), then 

it follows in turn that those costs should be excluded.  

 

Conclusion 

61. My conclusions are set out above at paragraph 2.  

 

 

ANDREW PARKINSON 

 

Landmark Chambers,  

180 Fleet Street,  

London,  

  9
th

 July 2017                                                                                                      EC4A 2HG 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 PL/17/24  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	7a Item 1 - DC/17/04326 - Land east of Bulmer Road, Sudbury
	Site Plan

	7b Item 2 - DC/17/03982 Land to the east of Duke Street and north of Red House Cottages, Hintlesham
	Site Plan

	8 PL/17/23 - RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE CROSS BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF LAND AT STAFFORD PARK, CLARE ROAD, LONG MELFORD FOLLOWING DEVOLUTION OF DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO BRAINTREE DISTRICT COUNCIL
	Site Plan, 22/11/2017 Babergh Planning 

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
HADLEIGH TOWN HALL, MARKET PLACE, HADLEIGH ON WEDNESDAY, 
6 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Nick Ridley - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer David Busby 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne Stephen Plumb 
Ray Smith  

 
108 t DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Simon Barrett stated, for the avoidance of doubt, that when he was the Planning 
Portfolio Holder he had attended a meeting with the agent for the Stafford Park site 
and relevant officers (Minute No 113 refers) in his Portfolio capacity. 
 
Peter Beer referred to a communication he had received from a local resident 
regarding the recent site visit to Stafford Park (Minute No 113 refers).  He had taken 
legal advice which was that he had no declarable interest in respect of this item. 
 
John Hinton referred to the letter of 4 December 2018 from Strutt & Parker, Agent for 
Application No DC/17/04326/RES – Land at Bulmer Road Sudbury which had been 
sent to all members of the Planning Committee (Minute No 112 refers).  
 

109   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

110   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

111   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

112   PL/17/24 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/24 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata.  



 

 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper PL/17/24 
and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for under those 
arrangements.  
 
Application No.   
DC/17/04326 
 

James Firth (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

DC/17/03982 
 

Frances Self (Parish Council) 
Leslie Cole (Objector) 
Phil Branton (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/24 be made as follows:-  
 

 a SUDBURY  
 

 Application No. DC/17/04326/RES 
Paper PL/17/24 – Item 1 

Submission of details under 
Outline Planning Permission 
B/13/00917- Reserved Matters - 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and Scale for up to 43no 
dwellings. As amended by revised 
plans received 10/11/17 numbered 
664-200/03, 201/04, 202/02, 204/02, 
210/01, 211/00 together with a 
Construction Method Statement 
and External Lighting Plan, land 
east of Bulmer Road. 

 
The Case Officer, John Davies, in presenting the application referred Members to 
the Addendum which contained the responses received as a result of re-consultation 
on the amended plans, as referred to in paragraph 2.15 of the report. 
 
In response to queries raised by Members regarding the details of the water feature, 
it was noted that this would be the subject of further discussion with the applicant in 
relation to the landscaping conditions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the submission of Reserved Matters be approved subject to  

conditions including  
 

 Approved plans/documents standard condition 
  



 

 
 
(2) That a note be added to the Decision Notice to advise the applicant that 

they are required to complete a Deed of Variation amending the affordable 
housing provision to the following: 

 

 4 no. 2 bedroom (3 person) social rented dwellings 

 2 no. 3 bedroom (4 person) social rented dwellings 
 

 b HINTLESHAM  
 

 Application No. DC/17/03982/OUT 
Paper PL/17/24 – Item 2 

Outline Application (Access to be 
considered) - Erection of up to 11 
Dwellings including 3 Affordable 
Houses, land to the east of Duke 
Street, and north of Red House 
Cottages. 

 
The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting the application, referred Members 
to a letter from Barry Gasper, one of the two Ward Members for Brook, which was 
attached in full to the Addendum. Members were offered reading time but indicated 
that this was not required.  Nick Ridley, the other Ward Member, informed the 
Committee that he would not be voting on this application. 
 
Following a thorough consideration of the planning considerations as set out in the 
report, and the matters covered in the public speaking session, Members voted by a 
majority of 7 to 6 in favour of the officer recommendation.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That authority be delegated to the Corporate Manager - Growth and 
Sustainable Planning to grant planning permission, subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to 
secure the following heads of terms:  
 

 Affordable Housing  

 Recreational Amenities Contribution (Stour and Orwell SPA)  
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including:  
 

 Time Limit Condition  

 Approved plans  

 Submission of reserved matters  

 Details of materials  

 Site levels  

 As required by highways  

 As required by SCC Floods  

 Details of fire hydrants  

 Ecological mitigation and enhancement measures  



 

 Detailed landscaping plan including all boundary treatment  

 Archaeological work and monitoring  

 Sustainability/Energy Reduction  
 

113   PL/17/23 - RESPONSE OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL TO THE CROSS 
BOUNDARY PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF LAND AT STAFFORD 
PARK, CLARE ROAD, LONG MELFORD FOLLOWING DEVOLUTION OF 
DECISION-TAKING POWERS TO BRAINTREE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

  
The Case Officer, Ben Elvin in presenting his item gave a resumé of the key points 
as set out in Paper PL/17/23 (originally circulated with the agenda for the Planning 
Committee meeting on 22 November and re-circulated with the 6 December agenda) 
and following the recent Member site visit.  His presentation included an additional 
slide to show the site in the context of the wider rural location and in relation to the 
County boundary.   
 
With reference to the Legal Opinion attached to Lambert Smith Hampton’s letter of 
20 November 2017 (Appendices 2 and 1 respectively to Paper PL/17/23), the Case 
Officer advised that, bearing in mind that Babergh officers had not seen the brief 
given to LSH and had therefore been unable to test the legal advice given, his 
recommendation was that Braintree District Council be asked to take fully into 
account the ‘Polluter Pays’ principle and the weight to be given to it.  He confirmed 
that the Section 106 Agreement would provide for the remediation measures to be 
brought forward in a phased programme. 
 
The Case Officer also clarified the position regarding Essex County Council’s 
highway requirements, which had still to be finalised, and confirmed that a developer 
contribution of £150k to ECC had been agreed. 
 
Members were aware of their role as a consultee but considered that their input 
should be increased by having the Ward Members included in consultations on the 
conditions to be imposed on any consent to be granted.   
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Braintree District Council be advised as follows:-  
 

 That had Babergh District Council been able to determine this 
application, the Council would, on balance, have been minded to approve 
the application subject to appropriate conditions and a Section 106 
agreement.  

 

 That should Braintree District Council approve the application, Babergh 
District Council wish to be party to the wording of conditions and the 
terms of the Section 106 agreement.  Further, that conditions to be 
attached to any approval be agreed in consultation with the Ward 
Members for Glemsford and Long Melford.    

 
 



 

 That all mitigation identified as necessary in this report to mitigate the 
impacts of development on the Babergh district, including those relative 
to education, highways, affordable housing and rights of way 
improvements, be secured through the Section 106 agreement.  

 

 That the Section 106 Agreement include obligations that ensure the 
delivery of the decontamination of the landfill site within the Babergh 
District area, having regard to the polluter pays principle.  

 

 That Babergh District Council requests Braintree District Council to 
ensure that a construction management plan is submitted which includes 
safety measures for the construction access and that conditions should 
be agreed in consultation with the Local Ward Members of Glemsford and 
Long Melford. 

 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short comfort break between 11 a.m. and 11.10 a.m. 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:55 am. 
 
 
 
Peter Beer referred to this being Ben Elvin’s last day with the Council, and that he would 
be greatly missed.  Members endorsed his remarks and wished Ben well in his future 
business venture.  Ben expressed his thanks and commended the future arrangements for 
Steven Stroud and Gemma Pannell to support the Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


